

TMT STEEL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

**INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(UNAUDITED)**

30 JUNE 2022

AUDITOR'S REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To the Shareholders and the Board of Directors of TMT Steel Public Company Limited

I have reviewed the interim financial information of TMT Steel Public Company Limited, which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022, the related statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods then ended, the related statements of changes in equity, and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and the condensed notes to the interim financial information. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". My responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on my review.

Scope of review

I conducted my review in accordance with Thai Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on my review, nothing has come to my attention that causes me to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

PricewaterhouseCoopers ABAS Ltd.

Kan Tanthawirat
Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 10456
Bangkok
11 August 2022

TMT Steel Public Company Limited
Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2022

		30 June 2022 Baht (Unaudited)	31 December 2021 Baht (Audited)
	Notes		
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		159,824,913	121,336,142
Trade accounts receivable and other receivables		3,395,347,772	3,367,019,598
Inventories, net	7	3,783,981,279	3,231,522,856
Advance payments for purchases of inventories		47,165,106	144,039,896
Other current assets		23,245,171	5,578,200
Total current assets		7,409,564,241	6,869,496,692
Non-current assets			
Investment properties		55,729,000	55,729,000
Property, plant and equipment, net	8	3,124,439,993	3,053,275,799
Right-of-use assets, net		62,421,044	14,325,033
Intangible assets, net	8	37,861,110	34,900,375
Deferred income tax assets, net		52,110,218	34,685,877
Other non-current assets		5,299,049	4,972,389
Total non-current assets		3,337,860,414	3,197,888,473
Total assets		10,747,424,655	10,067,385,165

Director _____

Director _____

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this financial information.

TMT Steel Public Company Limited
Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2022

		30 June 2022 Baht (Unaudited)	31 December 2021 Baht (Audited)
	Notes		
Liabilities and equity			
Current liabilities			
Short-term borrowings from financial institutions	9.1	4,599,695,124	3,485,596,976
Trade accounts payable and other payables		306,035,537	399,198,543
Income tax payable		85,137,663	122,715,468
Advance received from customers for goods		62,542,004	42,475,348
Current portion of long-term borrowings from financial institutions	9.2	638,867,240	539,269,303
Current portion of lease liabilities		23,708,945	10,705,047
Total current liabilities		5,715,986,513	4,599,960,685
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term borrowings from financial institutions	9.2	1,463,744,535	1,627,618,605
Lease liabilities		39,035,348	4,028,333
Employee benefit obligations		98,922,962	81,770,396
Total non-current liabilities		1,601,702,845	1,713,417,334
Total liabilities		7,317,689,358	6,313,378,019
Equity			
Share capital			
Authorised share capital			
870,758,034 ordinary shares of par Baht 1 each		870,758,034	870,758,034
Issued and paid-up share capital			
870,758,034 ordinary shares of paid-up Baht 1 each		870,758,034	870,758,034
Premium on share capital		427,323,198	427,323,198
Retained earnings			
Appropriated - Legal reserve		87,075,803	87,075,803
Unappropriated		2,044,578,262	2,368,850,111
Total equity		3,429,735,297	3,754,007,146
Total liabilities and equity		10,747,424,655	10,067,385,165

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this financial information.

TMT Steel Public Company Limited
Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the three-month period ended 30 June 2022

	Note	2022 Baht (Unaudited)	2021 Baht (Unaudited)
Sales		5,677,419,624	5,215,967,297
Cost of sales		(5,287,440,256)	(4,252,918,501)
Gross profit		389,979,368	963,048,796
Other income		15,008,413	14,077,223
Selling expenses		(49,313,820)	(46,729,168)
Administrative expenses		(121,289,600)	(155,092,969)
Finance costs - interest expenses		(29,090,005)	(22,973,533)
Profit before income tax		205,294,356	752,330,349
Income tax	5	(40,598,677)	(147,670,309)
Profit for the period		164,695,679	604,660,040
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>164,695,679</u>	<u>604,660,040</u>
Earnings per share			
Basic earnings per share		<u>0.19</u>	<u>0.69</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this financial information.

TMT Steel Public Company Limited
Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2022

	2022	2021
	Baht	Baht
Note	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Sales	11,931,187,682	10,321,708,495
Cost of sales	(11,218,582,654)	(8,624,154,262)
Gross profit	712,605,028	1,697,554,233
Other income	35,257,736	25,594,612
Selling expenses	(102,413,095)	(95,839,815)
Administrative expenses	(227,836,189)	(299,403,604)
Finance costs - interest expenses	(55,558,234)	(49,133,312)
Profit before income tax	362,055,246	1,278,772,114
Income tax	5 (70,421,452)	(250,961,947)
Profit for the period	291,633,794	1,027,810,167
Other comprehensive income (expense):		
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
Loss on remeasurements of defined employee benefit obligations	(7,968,774)	-
Income tax on items that will not be reclassified	1,593,755	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	285,258,775	1,027,810,167
Earnings per share		
Basic earnings per share	0.33	1.18

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this financial information.

TMT Steel Public Company Limited
Statement of Changes in Equity
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2022

(Unaudited)

	Note	Issued and paid-up share capital Baht	Premium on share capital Baht	Retained earnings		Total Baht
				Appropriated - Legal reserve Baht	Unappropriated Baht	
Opening balances at 1 January 2021		870,758,034	427,323,198	75,391,488	1,808,229,854	3,181,702,574
Dividends paid		-	-	-	(435,379,018)	(435,379,018)
Legal reserve		-	-	11,684,315	(11,684,315)	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	1,027,810,167	1,027,810,167
Closing balances at 30 June 2021		<u>870,758,034</u>	<u>427,323,198</u>	<u>87,075,803</u>	<u>2,388,976,688</u>	<u>3,774,133,723</u>
Opening balances at 1 January 2022		870,758,034	427,323,198	87,075,803	2,368,850,111	3,754,007,146
Dividends paid	10	-	-	-	(609,530,624)	(609,530,624)
Total comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	285,258,775	285,258,775
Closing balances at 30 June 2022		<u>870,758,034</u>	<u>427,323,198</u>	<u>87,075,803</u>	<u>2,044,578,262</u>	<u>3,429,735,297</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this financial information.

TMT Steel Public Company Limited
Statement of Cash Flows
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2022

	2022	2021
	Baht	Baht
Notes	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before income tax	362,055,246	1,278,772,114
Adjustments for:		
Loss allowance	6 10,815,952	22,936,223
Loss (gain) on declining in value of inventories	7 59,494,416	(879,161)
Depreciation and amortisation	143,420,441	131,553,599
Loss on disposals of equipment	89,713	1,422,523
Gain on derivatives	-	(2,372,623)
Employee benefit expenses	10,638,725	5,680,015
Interest expenses	55,558,234	49,133,312
Cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities	642,072,727	1,486,246,002
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Trade accounts receivable and other receivables	(39,144,126)	(760,592,353)
Inventories	(611,952,839)	(958,377,247)
Advances paid for purchases of inventories	96,874,790	(78,139,175)
Other current assets	(17,666,971)	28,688,152
Other non-current assets	(326,660)	139,000
Trade accounts payable and other payables	(82,305,454)	202,664,694
Advances received from customers for goods	20,066,656	24,816,894
Employee benefit obligations paid	(1,454,933)	(1,220,000)
Cash flows generated from (used in) operations before interest and income tax paid	6,163,190	(55,774,033)
Interest paid	(57,707,149)	(58,059,693)
Income tax paid	(123,829,843)	(81,808,907)
Net cash used in operating activities	(175,373,802)	(195,642,633)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	(206,972,674)	(222,954,394)
Purchases of intangible assets	(8,247,280)	(4,518,120)
Proceeds from disposals of equipment	1,128,037	1,691,589
Net cash used in investing activities	(214,091,917)	(225,780,925)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this financial information.

TMT Steel Public Company Limited
Statement of Cash Flows
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2022

		2022	2021
		Baht	Baht
	Notes	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from short-term borrowings from financial institutions	9.1	14,948,790,781	10,249,721,128
Repayments on short-term borrowings from financial institutions	9.1	(13,834,692,633)	(9,717,287,278)
Repayment on debentures		-	(1,000,000,000)
Proceeds from long-term borrowings from financial institutions	9.2	205,980,000	600,829,000
Repayments on long-term borrowings from financial institutions	9.2	(270,000,000)	(125,000,000)
Payments for loan issuance costs	9.2	(635,005)	(520,005)
Payments for finance lease liabilities		(11,958,029)	(11,699,938)
Dividends paid	10	(609,530,624)	(435,379,018)
Net cash generated from (used in) financing activities		427,954,490	(439,336,111)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		38,488,771	(860,759,669)
Opening balance		121,336,142	1,130,671,824
Closing balance		159,824,913	269,912,155
Cash and cash equivalents are made up as follows:			
- Cash on hand		487,814	458,830
- Deposits at financial institutions		159,337,099	269,453,325
		159,824,913	269,912,155

Non-cash transactions

Significant non-cash transactions for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

Other payables from purchases of property, plant and equipment	10,533,424	17,910,029
---	------------	------------

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this financial information.

1 Basis of preparation

The interim financial information has been prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard (TAS) no. 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* and other financial reporting requirements issued under the Securities and Exchange Act.

The interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.

An English version of these interim financial information has been prepared from the interim financial information that is in the Thai language. In the event of a conflict or a difference in interpretation between the two languages, the Thai language interim financial information shall prevail.

2 Accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.

New and amended Thai Financial Reporting Standards effective for the accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 do not have material impact on the Company.

3 Accounting estimates

The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

4 Segment information

The Company does not present segment information. The Company's business operations are trading and transforming the structural steel, plates and sheets which are fallen within the same product group and its products are mainly sold in domestic market.

5 Income tax

Income tax expense is recognised based on management's estimate of the weighted average effective annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. The estimated average annual tax rate used for the year to 30 June 2022 is 20%, compared to 20%, for the six-months ended 30 June 2021.

TMT Steel Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2022

6 Trade accounts receivable, net

As at 30 June 2022, outstanding trade receivables, included in trade and other receivables in statement of financial position, can analyse aging as follows:

	30 June 2022 Baht (Unaudited)	31 December 2021 Baht (Audited)
Current balance	2,764,023,526	2,693,028,104
Overdue: less than 1 month	446,826,297	614,319,432
Over 1 month to 3 months	153,867,327	70,345,129
Over 3 months to 6 months	10,485,440	11,183,349
Over 6 months to 12 months	42,773,306	26,937,920
Over 12 months	36,876,719	19,120,095
	3,454,852,615	3,434,934,029
<u>Less</u> Loss allowance	(99,530,971)	(88,715,019)
Total	3,355,321,644	3,346,219,010

7 Inventories, net

	30 June 2022 Baht (Unaudited)	31 December 2021 Baht (Audited)
Raw materials	1,702,915,887	1,226,642,891
Finished goods	2,147,585,140	2,011,905,297
Total inventories	3,850,501,027	3,238,548,188
<u>Less</u> Allowance for net realisable value		
- for raw materials	(15,407,515)	(2,992,809)
- for finished goods	(51,112,233)	(4,032,523)
Total	3,783,981,279	3,231,522,856

The Company has addition allowance for net realisable value amounting to Baht 59.49 million which has been included in cost of sales in the statement of comprehensive income.

8 Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, net

Movements of Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 are as follows:

	Property, plant and Equipment Baht	Intangible assets Baht
Opening net book value (Audited)	3,053,275,799	34,900,375
Additions	200,321,827	6,568,362
Disposals, net	(1,217,750)	-
Depreciation and amortisation	(127,939,883)	(3,607,627)
Closing net book value (Unaudited)	3,124,439,993	37,861,110

9 Borrowings

9.1 Short-term borrowings from financial institutions

Movements of short-term borrowings for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 are as follows:

	Baht
Opening book amount (Audited)	3,485,596,976
Additions	14,948,790,781
Repayments	<u>(13,834,692,633)</u>
Closing book amount (Unaudited)	<u>4,599,695,124</u>

Short-term borrowings from financial institutions were unsecured. The Company has provided the negative pledge to the financial institutions.

9.2 Long-term borrowings from financial institutions

Movements of long-term borrowings from financial institutions for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 are as follows:

	Baht
Opening book amount (Audited)	2,166,887,908
Additions	205,980,000
Repayments	(270,000,000)
Deferred issuance costs	(635,005)
Amortisation of deferred front-end fees	<u>378,872</u>
Closing book amount (Unaudited)	<u>2,102,611,775</u>

On 1 April 2022, the Company obtained long-term borrowing from a financial institution totalling Baht 55.98 million with the fixed interest rate per annum. The borrowing was unsecured and will be due within 5 years.

On 28 June 2022, the Company obtained long-term borrowing from a financial institution totalling Baht 150 million with the interest rate of BIBOR (6 months) plus incremental borrowing rate per annum. The borrowing was unsecured and will be due within 5 years.

The fair value of current borrowings equal their carrying amount, as the impact of discounting is not significant. The fair values are based on discounted cash flows using a discount rate based upon the borrowings rate of 2.88 - 3.69 and are within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

10 Dividends

At the Annual General Shareholder's Meeting on 7 April 2022, the shareholders approved the dividend payment of Baht 0.70 per share for 870,758,034 shares, in respect of the 2021 operating results, totalling Baht 609.53 million. The dividends had been paid to the shareholders on 6 May 2022.

11 Contingent liabilities

Letters of guarantee

As at 30 June 2022, the Company had outstanding letters of guarantee amounting to Baht 29.84 million (31 December 2021: Baht 29.84 million) issued by a bank for electricity usage and purchases of goods. No liabilities are anticipated to be arisen.

Letters of credits

As at 30 June 2022, the Company had outstanding letters of credit amounting to US Dollars 1.16 million in relation to purchases of goods and machineries (31 December 2021: US Dollar 5.65 million and Baht 4.35 million).

12 Commitments

Lease

The future minimum lease payments arising from the office equipment which were not recognised in the financial information according to recognition exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are as follows:

	30 June 2022 Baht (Unaudited)	31 December 2021 Baht (Audited)
Within 1 year	137,900	112,900
Over 1 year but not over 5 years	117,600	46,700
Total	255,500	159,600

Purchase commitments

As at 30 June 2022, the Company had no outstanding commitments relating to the purchases of goods and machine with fixed buying price and not yet received in the period. (31 December 2021: Baht 5.70 million and US Dollars 1.94 million).

Capital commitments

As at 30 June 2022, the Company had capital expenditure contracted but not yet recognised of Baht 16.58 million and US dollars 2.79 million. (31 December 2021: Baht 35.71 million and US dollars 6.41 million).

13 Related party transactions

Major shareholders of the Company are members of Tarasarnsombat family.

The transactions with a related company, Connex Business Online Co., Ltd., arose from purchasing of software programme and using computer system service. Certain shareholders of the Company have significant holding in the shares of Connex Business Online Co., Ltd.

The Company has entered into operating lease agreements of a land and building on Rama III road with Combine Asset Co., Ltd. Certain shareholders of the Company have significant holding in the shares of Combine Asset Co., Ltd. The lease agreements are for a period of 3 years. The first agreement is from April 2019 until March 2022, at an agreed price of Baht 2.40 million per year.

TMT Steel Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2022

On 12 April 2022, the Company has renewed the first agreement, the period is from April 2022 to March 2025, at an agreed price of Baht 2.40 million per year. The second agreement is from October 2020 to October 2023, at an agreed price of Baht 3.6 million per year.

A summary of significant transactions with related parties is as follows:

a) Purchases and operating expenses

For the three-month periods ended 30 June

	2022	2021
	Baht	Baht
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Computer system purchase and service expense	745,013	1,133,913
Payment on lease liabilities	1,401,763	1,399,340
Interest expense from leases liabilities	98,237	100,660

For the six-month periods ended 30 June

	2022	2021
	Baht	Baht
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Computer system purchase and service expense	2,816,232	1,277,332
Payment on lease liabilities	2,840,955	2,785,643
Interest expense from leases liabilities	159,045	214,357

b) Outstanding balances arising from purchase and operating expenses

The outstanding balances at the end of the reporting period in relation to transactions with related parties are as follows:

	30 June	31 December
	2022	2021
	Baht	Baht
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Lease liabilities	11,008,536	6,964,898

c) Directors and managements' remuneration

Directors and managements' remuneration comprises salaries, other benefits, other remuneration and meeting fees.

For the three-month periods ended 30 June

	2022	2021
	Baht	Baht
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Short-term employee benefits	14,109,000	13,444,000
Retirement employee benefits	584,683	514,105
	14,693,683	13,958,105

For the six-month periods ended 30 June

	2022	2021
	Baht	Baht
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Short-term employee benefits	25,218,000	22,888,000
Retirement employee benefits	1,169,366	1,028,209
	26,387,366	23,916,209

14 Events occurring after the reporting date

At the Board of Directors' Meeting on 11 August 2022, the Board of Directors resolved to declare interim dividend at the rate of Baht 0.15 per share for 870,758,034 shares, in respect of the operating results of the six-month period ended 30 June 2022, totalling Baht 130.61 million. The interim dividends will be paid to the shareholders on 9 September 2022.

15 Authorisation of financial information

The interim financial information was authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 11 August 2022.